Daybreaker Rally

Manawatu Car Club
Bulletin Number One
Implementation Date Immediate
Issue Date 6™September 2024
OFFICIAL BULLETIN

This bulletin is issued under the provisions of the MotorSport NZ National Sporting Code Article 18 in
confirmation that the following amendments, notices or points of clarification have been authorised to the text
of the Supplementary Regulations issued for the above named event. It is recommended that in addition to
retaining a copy of this bulletin all parties modify the text of the regulations according to the following:

Item 1. Supplementary Regulations Part Two, Article 2 Officials
Delete: Clerk of Course Steve Foster
Replace with: Clerk of Course Mike Hosken

Reason: The original Clerk of Course is no longer able to undertake the role.

item 2. Supplementary Regulations Part Two, Article 12Reconnaissance
Add:- Reconnaissance of S§51 & SSS11 will be conducted via walking only —no motorized vehicles may
be used for reconnaissance of SS51 & SSS11.
Reconnaissance of SS51 & 55511 may occur at any time between 0800hrs on Thursday and 1500hrs on
Friday.
Reconnaissance of S551 & $5511 may be conducted multiple times.

Reason: To clarify the circumstances under which reconnaissance of $$51 and S$5511 can be
conducted.

Item 3. Supplementary Regulations Part Two, Article 13, Clause B Servicing
Add: Otiwhiti Service B. An alternative service location has been identified for Cars 1, 2, 6, 9 and 10.
These competitors will leave the rally route at 4596 Turakina Valley Road (1.48km before Service Park
B, between Inst 11 and 12 Page 31) and are able to service at the clearing on the roadside. These
competitors will rejoin the rally route at Road Book page 33, Instruction 12.

Reason: The Organisers are unable to accommodate their vehicle within Service Park B.

Item 4. Supplementary Regulations Part Two, Article 13, Clause L Competitor Relations Officers
Delete: Saturday 14th September — TC1B Central Energy Trust Arena start, Service A &B, Finish —TC11A
Replace with: Saturday 14th September — TC1B Central Energy Trust Arena Service A Out/Parc Ferme
in, Service A &B, Finish—TC11A

Reason: To correct the description of TC1B.
Item 5.Supplementary Regulations Part Two, Appendix ltinerary

Delete: Itinerary V6
Replace with: ltinerary V7, 05092024
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This bulletin is issued by the Clerk of the Course on behalf of the Organisers.

Mike Hosken

Clerk of the Course
974112Y
Bulletin authorised by:

Wayne Scott
Interim CEO

On behalf of Motorsport New Zealand
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ITINERARY

DayBreaker 2024 Itinerary V7 05092024
TC Location Distances Target 1" Car
SS SS Touring Total Times Due
Friday 13 September 2024
Ceremonial Start — Central Energy Trust Arena
TCO Start 17:30
TC1 0.50 0.50 0:03 17:57
5551 Central Energy Trust Super Special Stage 1 1.44 0:03 18:00
TC1A Service A In 0.46 1.90 0:05 18:05
Central Energy Trust Pit Lane Totals to Service 1.44 0.96 2.40 0:15

TC1B

Service A Out/Parc Ferme In Totals to next Fuel

23.41 78.49 101.90 18:20
Saturday 14" September
TC1C Parc Ferme Out 4:00

TC2 62.73 62.73 1:00 5:00
5§52 Taurimu 7.37 0:03 5:03
TC3 9.97 17.34 0:18 5:21
553 Turakina Valley 16.04 0:03 5:24
Otiwhiti SchoolService B Totals to Service 23.41 78.49 101.90 (0:20)
Totals to next Fuel | 45.66 37.40 83.06
TC4 15.84 31.88 0:57 6:21
554 Pohonui 35.48 0:03 6:24
TCS 20.61 56.09 0:58 7:22
SS5 Ridge North 10.18 0:03 7:25
TC5A Service In 6.74 16.92 0:18 7:43
Taihape Totals to Service | 45.66 37.40 83.06 :
TC5B Service C Qut Totals to next Fuel 44.91 82.81 127.72 0:30 8:13
TC6 44.32 44.32 0:48 9:01
556 Peep-O-Day 1 37.08 0:03 9:04
TC7 11.32 48.40 0:50 9:54
557 McBeth 1 7.83 0:03 9:57
TC7A Regroup In* Feilding 25.90 33.73 0:35 10:32
TC7B Regroup Out 0:30 11.02
TC7C Service In 1.27 1.27 0:05 11:07
Manfeild Totals to Service 44.91 82.81 127.72
TC7D Service D Out Totals to next Fuel 44.91 62.46 107.37 0:30 11:37
TC8 41.93 41.93 0:50 12:27
558 Peep-0-Day 2 37.08 0:03 12:30
TC9 11.32 48.40 0:50 13:20
559 McBeth 2 (NZRC Power Stage) 7.83 0:03 13:23
RAL Kimbolton Refuel Totals to Refuel 44.91 62.46 107.37
Totals to next Fuel 30.75 36.26 67.01
TC10 30.06 37.89 0:45 14:08
S§s10 Ridge 30.75 0:03 14:11
RAZ Custom Rd Refuel Totals to Refuel 20.75 36.26 67.01
Totals to Finish 1.44 15.82 17.26
TC10A Regroup In* 30.73 61.48 1:10 15:21
TC11 Regroup Out (SSS11 — Reverse Order) 1:00 16:21
55511 Central Energy Trust Arena 1.44 0:03 16:24
TC11A Final Parc Ferme * 0.50 1.94 0:06 16:30
Finish Ceremony 0:30 17:00
Central Energy Trust Arena Totals to Finish 77.10 114.54 191.64
Totals 192.52 314.20 506.72

*Early Entry Permitted

Daylight 6:20am to 6.06pm






